

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

Legislation Text

File #: 0408-23, Version: 1

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Agreements related to Neighborhood Development Funds with 16th District PTA, Inc. c/o Deep Springs Elementary School PTA (\$826.25); 16th District PTA, Inc. c/o Dixie Magnet Elementary School PTSA (\$826.25); Bryan Station High School Alumni Association (\$1,000.00); and Garden Springs Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$500.00), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sums stated; and authorizing approved Neighborhood Development Fund allocations to the Div. of Traffic Engineering (\$525.00) and the Div. of Aging and Disability Services (\$500.00), pending completion and approval of any necessary Budget amendments. [Council Office, Maynard]

Organization:

16th District PTA, Inc. c/o Deep Springs Elementary School PTA 1126 Russell Cave Road Lexington, KY 40505 Nathaniel Blankenship

Purpose:

To assist with revitalization and Programming.

Amount:

\$826.25

Organization:

16th District PTA, Inc. c/o Dixie Magnet Elementary School PTSA 1126 Russell Cave Road Lexington, KY 40505
C. Ruth Willoughby

Purpose:

To assist with providing a Good Faith Effort Award for students completing spring assessments.

Amount:

\$826.25

Organization:

Bryan Station High School Alumni Association 677 Northside Drive Lexington, KY 40505 Glenn Jones

Purpose:

To assist with scholarships for students.

Amount:

\$1,000.00

File #: 0408-23, Version: 1

Organization:

Garden Springs Neighborhood Association, Inc.

2119 Tamarack Drive

Lexington, KY 40504

Lisa Fernandez

Purpose:

To assist with the fabrication and installation of a new neighborhood sign.

Amount:

\$500.00

Organization:

LFUCG-Traffic Engineering 1101-303602-3606-91613

BA #12279

Brian Knapp

Purpose:

To assist with traffic markings in the 3rd district.

Amount:

\$525.00

Organization:

LFUCG-Aging and Disability Services 1101-606102-6063-75101 BA #12280

Kristy Stambaugh

Purpose:

To assist the senior intern Program.

Amount:

\$500.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute Agreements related to Neighborhood Development Funds, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the following entities: 16th District PTA, Inc. c/o Deep Springs Elementary School PTA; 16th District PTA, Inc. c/o Dixie Magnet Elementary School PTSA; Bryan Station High School Alumni Association; and Garden

File #: 0408-23, Version: 1

Springs Neighborhood Association, Inc., for the Office of the Urban County Council.

Section 2 - That amounts, not to exceed the sums stated, be and hereby are approved for payment to 16th District PTA, Inc. c/o Deep Springs Elementary School PTA (\$826.25); 16th District PTA, Inc. c/o Dixie Magnet Elementary School PTSA (\$826.25); Bryan Station High School Alumni Association (\$1,000.00); and Garden Springs Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$500.00), from account #1101-121002-71299, from various Council Districts, pursuant to the terms of the Agreements.

Section 3 - That amounts, not to exceed the sums stated, be and hereby are approved for internal allocations to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Division of Traffic Engineering (\$525.00) and Division of Aging and Disability Services (\$500.00), from account #1101-121002-71299, pending completion and approval of any necessary Budget amendments.

Section 4 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	

0408-23:EAB:X:\Cases\CO\23-LE0001\LEG\00780100.DOCX